HOUSE COMMITTEE AMENDMENTS

2024 Regular Session

Amendments proposed by House Committee on House and Governmental Affairs to Reengrossed Senate Bill No. 462 by Senator Hodges

1 AMENDMENT NO. 1

- 2 On page 1, delete line 2, and insert "To amend and reenact R.S. 42:4, relative to gubernatorial"
- 4 AMENDMENT NO. 2
- 5 On page 1 delete lines 7 and 8 and insert the following:
- 6 "Section 1. R.S. 42:4 is hereby amended and reenacted to read as follows:"
- 7 AMENDMENT NO. 3
- 8 On page 1, line 10, delete "In all other cases" and insert "Except as otherwise provided by
 9 law"
- 10 AMENDMENT NO. 4
- 11 On page 1, delete line 17 and on page 2, delete lines 1 through 8
- 12 AMENDMENT NO. 5
- 13 On page 2, at the beginning of line 9, change "<u>**D**</u>." to "<u>**B**</u>."
- 14 AMENDMENT NO. 6
- 15 On page 2, line 10, delete "<u>choose to</u>"
- 16 AMENDMENT NO. 7
- 17 On page 2, line 16, change "chooses to appoint" to "appoints"
- 18 AMENDMENT NO. 8
- 19 On page 2, delete lines 19 through 24 and insert the following:

20	"(3) The governor shall submit the name of person appointed pursuant
21	to this Subsection to the Senate for confirmation.
22	(4) A chairman or presiding member of a board or commission
23	appointed by the governor pursuant to this Subsection and confirmed by the
24	Senate serves in that position at the pleasure of the governor.
25	(5) Until the governor appoints a chairman or presiding member of a
26	board or commission pursuant to this Subsection, a board or commission may
27	select its chairman or presiding member in the manner otherwise provided by
28	law or in its rules, regulations, or bylaws.
29	C. The provisions of Subsection B of this Section shall not apply to any
30	board or commission that as of May 1, 2024, is chaired by a statewide elected
31	official."